

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/19/2019 4:03 PM

No. 52470-8 II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

CRAIG and KELLEY TURNER,

Appellants,

v.

GORDON BALDWIN; NORMAN SIMON; BARBARA SIMON;
MARK TAYLOR; SARAH TAYLOR; PIERCE COUNTY; and STATE
OF WASHINGTON SHORELINES HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents,

and

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,
Agency With Jurisdiction/Other Party,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Stephanie E. Marshall
BENU LAW LLC
354 Greenwood Ave., Suite 213
Bend, OR 97701
(541) 306-6144
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. REPLY INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. A Deferential Standard of Review Does Not Require the Court to Affirm the SHB’s Decision on Appeal.....	4
B. The SHB Did Not Recognize Shoreline Management Act Preference for Water-Dependent Access Facilities by Treating a Dock as a Disfavored Use.....	5
C. The Shoreline Master Program and County Code Do Not Require “No Impacts” or Prohibit Docks in a Dock-Free Area and Do Not Mandate Use of Buoys.	8
1. Obstruction or Impairment of Marine-Oriented Recreational Areas Is Not a “No Impact” Standard.	9
2. There is no Reasonable Alternative for the Turners’ Proposed Use.	11
3. The Proposed Use is Not Unduly Intense Such That it is Incompatible. ..	17
4. The Board Erred in Denying the Application Based on Cumulative Impacts..	20
D. The Turners’ Constitutional Arguments Were Raised and Argued.	22
E. The Turners Did Not Abandon Arguments Concerning the SHB’s Denial of a Conditional Use Permit.	24
F. Attorneys Fees Under the Equal Access to Justice Act.....	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of Issaquah</i> , 70 Wn.App. 64, 79-80, 851 P.2d 744 (1993)	3, 13
<i>Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 162 Wn.2d 683, 169 P.3d 14 (2007)	6
<i>Buechel v. State Department of Ecology</i> , 115 Wn.2d 196, 203, 884 P.2d 910 (1994)	6, 7
<i>Burien Bark Supply v. King Cy.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 868, 871, 725 P.2d 994 (1986)	13
<i>C.f. Rios v. Washington Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 504, 309 P.3d 961 (2002)	4
<i>C.f. Save Our Rural Env't v. Snohomish County</i> , 99 Wn.2d 363, 371, 662 P.2d 816 (1983)	22
<i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 662, 673-74, 732 P.2d 689 (1987)	6
<i>Citizens for Rational Shoreline Planning v. Whatcom County</i> ,	

172 Wn.2d 384, 392, 258 P.3d 36 (2011)	6
<i>City of Seattle v. Yes for Seattle</i> , 122 Wn. App. 382, 391, 93 P.3d 176 (2004)	8
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385, 391 (1926)...	13
<i>Cougar Mountain Associates v. King County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 742, 755, 765 P.2d 264 (1988)	11
<i>De Tienne v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 248, 391 P.3d 458 (2016)	20
<i>Durocher v. King Cy.</i> , 80 Wn..2d 139, 152-53, 492 P.2d 547 (1972).	2
<i>Duwamish Valley Neighborhood Pres. Coal. v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 97 Wn. App. 98, 100, 982 P.2d 668 (1999)	25
<i>Garrison v. Pierce County (De Tienne)</i> , SHB 13-016c at 53, 2014 WL 309283 (January 22, 2014),.....	20
<i>Henson v. Employment Security Dept.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 374, 377, 779 P.2d 715 (1989)	5
<i>Innskeep v. San Juan County</i> , SHB No 98-033 (1999)	18, 19

Jefferson County v. Seattle Yacht Club, 73 Wn. App. 576, 589,
870 P.2d 987, *rev. denied*, 124 Wn.2d 1029, 883 P.2d 326
(1994). 4, 19

Jennings v. San Juan County, SHB Nos. 97-31, 32, 33, 34, and
40, (1998) 10

Johnson v. Aluminum Precision Products, Inc., 135 Wn. App.
204, 209, 143 P.3d 876 (2006) 21

Kenart & Assocs. v. Skagit Cy. Com'rs, 37 Wn. App. 295,
303, 680 P.2d 439, *rev. denied*, 101 Wn.2d 1021 (1984)..... 3

Maranatha Mining, Inc. v. Pierce Cy., 59 Wn. App. 795,
805, 801 P.2d 985 (1990); 3, 19

May v. Robertson 153 Wn.App. 57, 87, 218 P.3d 211 (2009). 18

McCombs Constr., Inc. v. Barnes, 32 Wn. App. 70, 645 P.2d
1131 (1982) 17

*Olympic Stewardship Found. v. Environmental & Land Use
Hearings Office*, 199 Wn. App. 668, 715, 399 P.3d 562
(2017). 3, 18

Parkridge v. Seattle, 89 Wn.2d 454, 462, 573 P.2d 359 (1978);3

<i>Peter Schroeder Architects v. City of Bellevue</i> , 83 Wn. App. 188, 920 P.2d 1216 (1996)	24
<i>Puget Sound Water Quality Defense v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 59 Wn. App. 613, 617, 800 P.2d 987 (1994)	5
<i>Robertson v. May</i> , 153 Wn.App. 57, 84, 218 P.3d 211 (2009)	15
<i>Samson v. Bainbridge Island</i> , 149 Wn. App. 33, 43, 202 P.2d 334 (2009)	4
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 149 Wn.App. 33, 202 P.3d 334 (2009).....	7
<i>Seidl v. San Juan County</i> , SHB No. 09-012 (2010).....	21
<i>Ski Acres, Inc. v. Kittitas County</i> , 118 Wn.2d 852, 857-58, 827 P.2d 1000 (1992)	17
<i>State v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 259, 273, 501 P.2d 290 (1972)	13
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Services v. City of Pasco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 782, 797, 903 P.2d 986 (1995);	3
<i>West Main Assocs. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 47, 50, 720	

P.2d 782, 785 (1986) 23

State Statutes

RCW 25.15.061 17

RCW 34.05.570(3)..... 1

RCW 34.05.570(3)(a) 3

RCW 36.70A.020(7)..... 7

RCW 4.84.340 24

RCW 4.84.350 24

RCW 79.105.430 6

RCW 90.58.020 7, 9, 23

RCW Chapter 36.70B 7

Regulations

PCC 20.56.030(D) 3

PCC 20.56.040(A) 8

PCC 20.56.040(A)(1)..... 9

PCC 20.56.040(A)(1)-(7)..... 9

PCC 20.56.040(A)(3)..... 10

PCC 20.56.040(A)(5)..... 11, 16

PCC 20.56.040(A)(6).....	6
PCC 20.56.040(A)(7).....	18
PCC 8.88.151	10
WAC 173-26-020(39).....	6
WAC 173-26-201(d).....	6
WAC 173-26-231(3)(b)	6
WAC 173-26-231(3)(b).	5

Other Authorities

83 Am.Jur.2d Zoning and Planning §132 (2013)	18
